value per share is determined by dividing the net of total tangible assets less total liabilities, by the aggregate number of shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2023, after giving effect to the issuance of an aggregate of 1,426,303 shares of our common stock pursuant to the Sales Agreement between February 13, 2024 and February 27,
2024 for net proceeds of approximately $46.7 million, after deducting sales commissions payable by us.

After giving effect to (i) the pro forma adjustments described in the preceding paragraph, and (ii) the sale by us of 6,471,000 shares of common stock at the public
offering price of $85.00 per share of common stock, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses, our pro forma as adjusted net
tangible book value as of December 31, 2023 would have been approximately $914.2 million, or $8.46 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro
forma net tangible book value of $4.57 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $76.54 per share of common stock issued to the investors purchasing
shares of our common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock   $ 85.00

Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 3.48
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the issuance of an aggregate of 1,426,303 shares
of our common stock pursuant to the Sales Agreement between February 13, 2024 and February 27, 2024  $ 0.41
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2023  $ 3.89
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 4.57

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 8.46
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 76.54

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full, the dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing shares
of common stock in this offering would be $75.90 per share.

The foregoing table and calculations (other than historical net tangible book value) are based on 100,113,770 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31,
2023, and exclude:

• 5,248,682 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2023 with a weighted-average exercise price of $6.79
per share;

• 2,855,656 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance upon vesting of outstanding restricted stock units as of December 31, 2023;

• 6,526,433 shares of our common stock reserved as of December 31, 2023 for future issuance under our 2014 Equity Incentive Plan, which contains provisions that
may increase its share reserve each year through and including January 1, 2024, and pursuant to which 3,503,981 shares of common stock were added to the reserve
on January 1, 2024; and

S-13

• 4,251,444 shares of our common stock reserved as of December 31, 2023 for future issuance under our 2014 Employee Stock Purchase Plan, which contains